OP \$1065.00 646605

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM436328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		07/24/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Werner Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	93 WERNER ROAD
City:	GREENVILLE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16125
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	646605	ALDEK	
Registration Number:	654877	ALFLO	
Registration Number:	946935	ALFLO	
Registration Number:	773809	ALUMA-PLANK	
Registration Number:	1665862		
Registration Number:	1775720	CONTRACTOR BUDDY	
Registration Number:	1269865	GLAS*MARK	
Registration Number:	1181821	GUNTHER	
Registration Number:	1794481	ALL AMERICAN LADDER	
Registration Number:	1773397	LEVEL-MASTER	
Registration Number:	799224	MIGHTY-LITE	
Registration Number:	1574348	MULTI-LOK	
Registration Number:	1199286	A NAME YOU CAN STAND ON	
Registration Number:	1332840	SNAP-UP	
Registration Number:	780033	SPILL-PROOF	
Registration Number:	1853483	STOCKR'S LADDER	
Registration Number:	738104	TASK-MASTER	
Registration Number:	796092	TOOL-TRA-TOP	
Registration Number:	1139372	TRACTION-TRED	
		TRADEMARK	

900414538 REEL: 006112 FRAME: 0500

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1777637	TRUE GRIP
Registration Number:	1813378	TURNS EMPTY SPACE INTO STORAGE SPACE!
Registration Number:	1814958	TURNS EMPTY SPACE INTO STORAGE SPACE!
Registration Number:	815235	TWIST-PROOF
Registration Number:	840624	TWIST-PROOF
Registration Number:	1416401	
Registration Number:	833191	WERNER
Registration Number:	1875034	SHU-LOK
Registration Number:	2081092	PRO-MASTER FIBERGLASS LADDERS
Registration Number:	2077173	LADDER POWER
Registration Number:	2077176	CERTIFIED WERNER LADDER SALES EXPERT
Registration Number:	2119473	SAFETY SMART FOR ELECTRICAL PROJECTS
Registration Number:	2119469	SPACEMASTER
Registration Number:	2422204	LEVEL PRO
Registration Number:	2433390	EDGE
Registration Number:	2490782	KELLER
Registration Number:	2492691	PUTTING PROJECTS IN REACH
Registration Number:	2977115	WERNER PERFORMANCE SYSTEM COLOR MATCH FO
Registration Number:	2971658	WERNER PERFORMANCE SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2914896	WERNER PERFORMANCE SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3172189	STEPRIGHT
Registration Number:	3236082	HOLSTERTOP
Serial Number:	85551878	WERNER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312/876-7628

Email: linda.kastner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Linda R. Kastner, c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	li
SIGNATURE:	/lk/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2017

Total Attachments: 33

source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page1.tif

source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page2.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page3.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page4.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page5.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page6.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page7.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page8.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page9.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page10.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page11.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page12.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page13.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page14.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page15.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page16.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page17.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page18.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page19.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page20.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page21.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page22.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page23.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page24.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page25.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page26.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page27.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page28.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page29.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page30.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page31.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page32.tif
source=Werner - Global IP Release (EXECUTED)#page33.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL** (this "Release"), dated as of July 24, 2017, is made by Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below, in favor of Werner Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Werner Co., a Delaware corporation and Knaack LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors") (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement or Security Agreements (as defined below), as applicable).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and together with all general security agreements and trademark, patent and copyright security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, collectively the "Credit Agreement"), among Werner International POC GmbH and New Werner Holding Company LP, as Borrowers (the "Borrowers"), Werner Worldwide Holding Company, LP, the Administrative Agent, and the other Lenders party thereto, the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each of the Grantors and the Administrative Agent entered into those certain intellectual property security agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to each of the Security Agreements, to secure the prompt payment and performance in full when due, whether by lapse of time, acceleration, mandatory prepayment or otherwise, of the Secured Obligations, the applicable Grantor party thereto (as indicated on Annex I attached hereto with respect to the applicable Security Agreement) granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and right of set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to all of the following (a), (b) or (c), as applicable under the relevant Security Agreement, whether then owned or existing or owned, acquired, or arising thereafter (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

- (a) (i) all trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source identifiers and, in each case, all goodwill associated therewith, all registrations, recordations and renewals thereof, and all applications in connection therewith and all IP Ancillary Rights with respect to any of the foregoing, including those referred to on Schedule I thereto;
- (ii) all books, records, writings, databases, information and other property relating to, used or useful in connection with, or evidencing, embodying, incorporating or referring to any of the foregoing, and
- (iii) all Proceeds, products, offspring, rents, issues, profits and returns of and from any of the foregoing;
- (b) (i) (1) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or of any other country, including registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, or any other country, (2) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof and (3) all IP Ancillary Rights with respect to any of the foregoing, including those referred to on Schedule I thereto;

- (ii) all books, records, writings, databases, information and other property relating to, used or useful in connection with, or evidencing, embodying, incorporating or referring to any of the foregoing, and
- (iii) Proceeds, products, offspring, rents, issues, profits and returns of and from any of the foregoing; and
- (c) (i) all copyrights and all mask work, database and design rights, whether or not registered or published, all registrations, recordations and renewals thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, and all IP Ancillary Rights with respect to any of the foregoing, including those referred to on Schedule I thereto:
- (ii) all books, records, writings, databases, information and other property relating to, used or useful in connection with, or evidencing, embodying, incorporating or referring to any of the foregoing, and
- (iii) all Proceeds, products, offspring, rents, issues, profits and returns of and from any of the foregoing;

Where "IP Ancillary Rights" means, with respect to any Intellectual Property, as applicable, all foreign counterparts to such Intellectual Property and all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under or with respect to any of the foregoing or otherwise with respect to such Intellectual Property, including all rights to sue or recover at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof, and, in each case, all rights to obtain any other IP Ancillary Right;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") and the United States Copyright Office (the "Copyright Office") on the dates and on the reel and frame numbers and volume and document numbers set forth on Annex I hereto; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property Collateral listed on Annex I attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders in association with the security interests, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby TERMINATES, RELEASES AND DISCHARGES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever (other than as expressly set forth herein), any and all of its continuing security interest in, and right of set off against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the intellectual property listed on Annex I hereto, whether granted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, transfers, grants and conveys any and all right, title and interest (if any) that Administrative Agent may have or may have acquired in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantors.
- 2. Administrative Agent authorizes this Release to be recorded with the USPTO and Copyright Office. Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to cooperate with the

Grantors and to provide the Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of Administrative Agent's security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\90097933.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Mollie S. Canup Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2011, by Werner Co., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded with the USPTO on April 29, 2011 at Reel 026200, Frame 0981, against the following patents:

U.S. ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. ISSUED PATENTS

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	Lockable Hinge For Foldable Ladder	06/26/2007	United States	7,234,203
Werner Co.	Dynamic Hinge for Ladder	12/11/2007	United States	7,306,075
Werner Co.	Ladder with Knee Brace and Method	04/14/2009	United States	7,516,817
Werner Co.	Pump Jack Crank and Method	02/08/2011	United States	7,882,930
Werner Co.	Pump Jack and Method	02/16/2010	United States	7,661,512
Werner Co.	Combo Brace Rail Shield	11/23/2010	United States	7,837,010
Werner Co.	Access Ladder and Method	10/05/2010	United States	7,806,233
Werner Co.	Clip For Transportation Of Ladders And Method	06/29/2010	United States	7,743,887
Werner Co.	Access Ladder With Plungers	07/06/2010	United States	7,748,498
Werner Co.	Steel Pump Jack With Safety Latch and Method	12/28/2010	United States	7,857,096
Werner Co.	Ladder Leveler Stile	01/06/2009	United States	D584,422

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	Step Stool, Hinge and Method	12/25/2007	United States	7,311,177
Werner Co.	STEP STOOL (open position)	09/02/2008	United States	D576,291
Werner Co.	STEP STOOL (closed position)	02/03/2009	United States	D586,000
Werner Co.	Stepladder Folding Twin- Step	11/16/2004	United States	10/990,611
Werner Co.	Adjustable Work Platform	02/02/2005	United States	11/049,453
Werner Co,	Pump Jack Pole Brace Latch Design	07/21/2005	United States	11/186,290
Werner Co.	LADDER LEVELER AND METHOD	01/14/2006	United States	11/331,458
Werner Co.	Electrician's Ladder Top and Method	02/03/2006	United States	11/347,613
Werner Co.	ELECTRICIAN'S LADDER AND METHOD	02/21/2006	United States	11/358,626
Werner Co.	FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC PRODUCTS HAVING INCREASED WEATHERABILITY, SYSTEM AND METHOD	01/29/2007	United States	11/699,254
Werner Co.	PIPE TRADESMAN'S LADDER TOP AND METHOD	05/03/2006	United States	11/416,961

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	PIPE TRADESMAN'S LADDER AND METHOD	05/03/2006	United States	11/416,967
Werner Co.	Retrogression Heat Treatment	05/22/2006	United States	11/438,187
Werner Co.	WORK PLATFORM FOR A LADDER AND METHOD	05/24/2006	United States	11/441,411
Werner Co.	TRADE BASED COMPONENT CASE AND LADDER BUCKET	06/07/2006	United States	11/449,457
Werner Co.	TELESCOPING PROJECT TRAY	06/30/2006	United States	11/480,046
Werner Co.	TUBULAR ACCESS LADDER AND METHOD	07/27/2006	United States	11/494,217
Werner Co.	LADDER LEVELER AND METHOD	08/21/2006	United States	11/508,041
Werner Co.	FLIP LADDER WITH TRAY AND METHOD	12/22/2006	United States	11/644,346
Werner Co.	Step Stool and Method	01/26/2007	United States	11/698,412
Werner Co.	Ramp Bottom Transition Foot	07/12/2007	United States	11/827,503
Werner Co.	Method and Stepladder With A Tray	09/27/2007	United States	11/904,445

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC PRODUCTS HAVING INCREASED WEATHERABILITY, SYSTEM AND METHOD	07/27/2007	United States	11/881,591
Werner Co.	PRE-COMPRESSED GAS STRUT, USE THEREOF FOR INSTALLING ATTIC LADDER AND ATTIC LADDER HAVING PRE-COMPRESSED GAS STRUT	01/08/2008	United States	12/007,193
Werner Co.	Step Stool, Hinge and Method	11/19/2007	United States	11/985,988
Werner Co.	Stepladder Folding Twin- Step	09/04/2008	United States	12/231,565
Werner Co.	Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Products Having Increased Weatherability, System and Method	09/29/2008	United States	12/286,420
Werner Co.	Attic Ladder Strut Attachment	10/08/2009	United States	12/575,957
Werner Co.	Combo Brace Rail Shield	06/25/2009	United States	12/456,977
Werner Co.	Clip for Transportation of Ladders and Method	02/26/2009	United States	12/380,296
Werner Co.	Electrician's Ladder Top and Method	02/05/2009	United States	12/322,647

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	Step Stool Latch	1/25/2010	United States	12/657,703
Werner Co.	Steel Pump Jack With Safety Latch and Method	1/12/2010	United States	11/655,999
Werner Co.	Electrician's Ladder and Method	01/13/2010	United States	12/657,062
Werner Co.	Scaffold and Method	02/26/2010	United States	12/660,417
Werner Co.	Step Stool, Hinge and Method	11/19/2007	United States	11/985,988
Werner Co.	Pump Jack Crank and Method	02/05/2011	United States	12/931,588

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2011 by Werner Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on April 29, 2011 at Reel 026200, Frame 0901, against the following patents:

U.S. ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. ISSUED PATENT

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Technologies Inc.	LADDER SHOE AND METHOD OF USE	10/13/1992	United States	5,154,255
Werner Technologies Inc.	LADDER TOP	11/09/1993	United States	5,259,480
Werner Technologies Inc.	PACKAGING CLIP	03/29/1994	United. States	5,297,889
Werner Technologies Inc.	A LADDER SYSTEM INCLUDING A CASTER BRACKET & METHOD OF FORMING	08/05/1997	United States	5,653,306
Werner Technologies Inc.	A LADDER, MEMBER FOR CONNECTING A RAIL TO A HORIZONTAL ELEMENT OF A LADDER, AND METHOD	06/10/1997	United States	5,636,706
Werner Technologies Inc.	HAND RAIL COUPLER SYSTEM	04/01/1997	United States	5,615,968

US-DOCS\90097933.5

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Technologies Inc.	A LADDER SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CLIMBING HAVING A RAIL WITH A NON- LINEAR SLOT	11/14/2000	United States	6,145,618
Werner Technologies Inc.	AN EXTENSION LADDER, COMBINATION END CAP/GUIDE BRACKET, AND METHOD FOR CLIMBING	06/02/1998	United States	5,758,745
Werner Technologies Inc.	A LADDER, MEMBER FOR CONNECTING A RAIL TO A HORIZONTAL ELEMENT OF A LADDER, AND METHOD	11/07/2000	United States	6,142,255
Werner Technologies Inc.	STEPLADDER	11/17/1998	United States	D401,353
Werner Technologies Inc.	STEPLADDER (with Caddy Top)	08/18/1998	United States	D397,228
Werner Technologies Inc.	CADDY TOP	01/19/1999	United States	D404,503
Werner Technologies Inc.	FRONT FACE OF A LADDER TOP	09/14/1999	United States	D413,990
Werner Technologies Inc.	LADDER TOP	04/11/2000	United States	D422,717

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Technologies Inc.	STEP LADDER	04/02/1996	United States	5,503,245
Werner Technologies Inc.	Stowable Ladder Configured For Installation in an Opening	01/31/2006	United States	6,991,063
Werner Technologies Inc.	Positioning System For Folding Ladder and Method of Installation of Folding Ladder Using Positioning System	01/23/2007	United States	7,165,649
Werner Technologies Inc.	Stowable Ladder Configured for Installation in an Opening	02/07/2006	United States	6,994,184
Werner Technologies Inc.	Step Stool, Hinge and Method	09/05/2006	United States	7,100,739
Werner Technologies Inc.	Posting Ladder	05/16/2006	United States	7,044,270
Werner Technologies Inc.	Ladder Top	10/10/2006	United States	D530,025
Werner Technologies Inc.	Ladder Top	10/31/2006	United States	D531,322

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2012 by Knaack LLC, a Delaware limited liability company in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on September 29, 2012 at Reel 029058, Frame 0474, against the following patents:

U.S. ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Knaack LLC	Cargo Rack for Vehicles	11/03/1998	United States	5829654
Knaack LLC	Device and Method for Opening a Door	04/26/2005	United States	6883274
Knaack LLC	Door for Truck Underbed Box	01/16/2007	United States	D535235
Knaack LLC	Ergonomic Lift Mechanism for a Truck Box	04/24/2012	United States	8162190
Knaack LLC	Headache Rack for Pickup Trucks	01/10/2006	United States	6983968
Knaack LLC	Lock System for a Horizontal Locking Box	08/10/2003	United States	6772613
Knaack LLC	Locking Mechanism	08/09/2011	United States	13/205752*
Knaack LLC	Locking System for a Storage Container	01/17/2012	United States	8096152
Knaack LLC	Pushbutton Box	11/28/2006	United States	D532674
Knaack LLC	Shelving Unit	09/20/2011	United States	D645278
Knaack LLC	Shelving Unit	11/01/2011	United States	D647731

US-DOCS\90097933.5

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Knaack LLC	Shelving Unit	03/27/2012	United States	D656353
Knaack LLC	Storage Cabinet with Latching Mechanism	01/15/2008	United States	7318632
Knaack LLC	Truck Box With Reduced Clearance Cover And Access For Electrical Cord Passthrough	04/22/2008	United States	7360817
Knaack LLC	Universal Modular Storage for a Vehicle	04/17/2012	United States	8157312

^{*} Pending

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2012 by Werner Co., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on September 29, 2012 at Reel 029058, Frame 0486, against the following patents:

U.S. ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. ISSUED PATENTS

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	Access Ladder with Plungers	10/04/2011	United States	8,028,805
Werner Co.	Access Ladder and Method	04/10/2012	United States	8,151,936

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	Tubular Access Ladder and Method	06/14/2011	United States	13/134,656
Werner Co.	Step Stool and Method	06/09/2011	United States	13/134,514
Werner Co.	Retrogression Heat Treatment	07/29/2011	United States	13/136,386
Werner Co.	Electrician's Ladder and Method	09/08/2011	United States	13/199,743
Werner Co.	Three Section Extension Ladder	11/05/2011	United States	13/373,122

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	Method for Producing a Combo Brace Rail Shield	10/06/2011	United States	13/317,011
Werner Co.	Ladder Top with Tool Lasso Slot	09/10/2012	United States	13/608,643
Werner Co.	Method for a Ladder with a Ladder Leveler	09/05/2012	United States	13/604,217
Werner Co.	Ramp Bottom Transition Foot	08/07/2012	United States	13/568,829
Werner Co.	Packaging for a Ladder	02/22/2011	United States	29/373,063

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2014 by Werner Co., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on December 11, 2014 at Reel 034477, Frame 0635, against the following patents:

PATENTS

LOAN PARTY	TITLE	FILING DATE/ISSUED DATE	JURISDICTION	APPL./ REG. NO.
Werner Co.	Steel Pump Jack With Safety Latch and Method	10/16/2012	United States	8,286,753
Werner Co.	Flip Ladder With Tray and Method	03/19/2013	United States	8,397,870
Werner Co.	Pipe Tradesman"s Ladder Top and Method	09/10/2013	United States	8,528,696
Werner Co.	Fiberglass reinforced plastic products having increased weatherability, system and method	10/14/2014	United States	8,858,208
Werner Co.	Dynamic hinge for ladder	12/11/2007	United States	7,306,075
Werner Co.	Stepladder, System and Method	02/17/2012	United States	13/385,424
Werner Co.	Step Ladder with Latch Stud and Method	01/10/2013	United States	13/738,598
Werner Co.	Electrician's Ladder Top and Method	02/11/2013	United States	13/764,388
Werner Co.	Tubular Access Ladder	01/07/2014	United States	13/435,554
Werner Co.	Steel Pump Jack With Safety Latch and Method	10/02/2012	United States	13/633,675
Werner Co.	FLIP LADDER WITH TRAY AND METHOD	03/08/2013	United States	13/790,779
Werner Co.	Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Products Having Increased Weatherability, System and Method	04/05/2013	United States	13/857,731
Werner Co.	Stepladder Having a Ladder Top with Conduit Holder Slot and Method	05/09/2013	United States	13/890,924

US-DOCS\90097933.5

LOAN PARTY	TITLE	FILING DATE/ISSUED DATE	JURISDICTION	APPL./ REG. NO.
Werner Co.	TRADE BASED COMPONENT CASE AND LADDER BUCKET	05/23/2013	United States	13/901,245
Werner Co.	Method For Producing A Combo Brace Rail Shield	05/13/2013	United States	13/893,010
Werner Co.	Step Stool and Method	07/12/2013	United States	13/941,137
Werner Co.	Method and Stepladder With A Tray	11/05/2013	United States	14/072,368
Werner Co.	Pump Jack Pole Brace Latch and Method	01/16/2014	United States	14/157,295
Werner Co.	Pipe Tradesman's Ladder Top and Method	09/09/2013	United States	14/021,767
Werner Co.	Lifeline for a Fall Protection System	02/04/2014	United States	61/935,438
Werner Co.	TELESCOPING PROJECT TRAY	07/11/2013	United States	13/939,997
Werner Co.	Step Stool and Method	05/08/2014	United States	14/273,189
Werner Co.	Pump Jack Crank and Method	08/05/2013	United States	13/959,519
Werner Co.	LADDER LEVELER AND METHOD	12/23/2013	United States	14/139,520
Werner Co.	Composite Rung for a Ladder and Method	07/29/2014	United States	14/446,024

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2014 by Werner Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on December 11, 2014 at Reel 034478, Frame 0239, against the following patents:

LOAN PARTY	TITLE	FILING DATE/	JURISDICTION	APPL./REG. NO.
		ISSUED		110.
		DATE		
Werner Technologies,		Ditte	United States	
Inc.	Ladder Tray	01/19/1999		D404,502
Werner Technologies,	,		United States	,
Inc.	Ladder Rack	03/31/1998		D392,820
Werner Technologies,			United States	
Inc.	Ladder Rack	09/09/1997		D383,335
Werner Technologies,	Shutter Blade,		United States	
Inc.	Assembly and Method	02/11/1997		5,601,130
Werner Technologies,			United States	
Inc.	Ladder Pail Shelf	07/23/1996		D372,105
Werner Technologies,	Castle-style Climbing		United States	
Inc.	Equipment Display	03/07/1995		D355,994
Werner Technologies,			United States	
Inc.	Ladder Carton	10/18/1994		D351,557
Werner Technologies,			United States	
Inc.	Ladder Top	10/26/1993		D340,773
Werner Technologies,			United States	
Inc.	Ladder Pail Shelf	10/12/1993		D340,291
Werner Technologies,	Packaging Carton for		United States	
Inc.	a Ladder	01/19/1993		D332,569
Werner Technologies,			United States	
Inc.	Ceiling Ladder	09/24/1991		5,050,706

US-DOCS\90097933.5

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2014 by Knaack LLC, a Delaware limited liability company in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on December 11, 2014 at Reel 034478, Frame 0120, against the following patents:

PATENTS

LOAN PARTY	TITLE	FILING	JURISDICTION	APPL./REG.
		DATE/ISSUED		NO.
		DATE		
Knaack LLC	Lock System	12/31/1991	United States	5,076,078
Knaack LLC	Closure Hinge Mechanism	09/08/1992	United States	5,145,087
Knaack LLC	Push-button lock system	05/03/1994	United States	5,308,126
Knaack LLC	Ladder Rack Support	04/26/1994	United States	D346,355
Knaack LLC	Ladder Rack Support	05/17/1994	United States	D346,994
Knaack LLC	Ladder Rack Support	12/20/1994	United States	D353,574
Knaack LLC	Lock System with Spring-		United States	
	Loaded Latching			
	Mechanism	02/28/2013		13,780,111
Knaack LLC	Integrated D Handle and		United States	
	Padlock Locking System			
	for a Container	11/02/2012		13/667,697
Knaack LLC	Jobsite Storage Cabinet for		United States	
	Housing Electrical			
	Equipment	07/23/2012		13/555,834

TRADEMARK

US-DOCS\90097933.5

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2011 by Werner Co., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on April 29, 2011 at Reel 004531, Frame 0426, against the following trademarks:

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARK

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	rner Co. The Transformer		United States	3,314,217
Werner Co.	Old Blue	12/11/2007	United States	3,353,914
Werner Co.	ToolLasso	09/18/2007	United States	3,295,493
Werner Co.	The Equalizer	09/18/2007	United States	3,295,491
Werner Co.	EverLevel	09/18/2007	United States	3,295,492
Werner Co.	Expander	09/18/2007	United States	3,295,519
Werner Co.	GREEN BULL	02/03/2009	United States	3,568,827
Werner Co.	erner Co. GREEN BULL and design		United States	3,830,072
Werner Co.	LOCK IN 12/28/2010 United States 3, SYSTEM (design)		3,896,834	
Werner Co.	GREEN BULL	3/31/2009	United States	3,596,950
Werner Co.	Ladder Central	5/22/2007	United States	3,245,490

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2011 by Werner Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on April 29, 2011 at Reel 004531, Frame 0412, against the following trademarks:

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARK

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Technologies Inc.	ALDEK	06/04/2007	United States	646,605
Werner Technologies Inc.	ALFLO	11/19/2007	United States	654,877
Werner Technologies Inc.	ALFLO and Design	11/07/2002	United States	946,935
Werner Technologies Inc.	ALUMA- PLANK	07/21/2004	United States	773,809
Werner Technologies Inc.	Blue and Yellow	11/26/2001	United States	1,665,862
Werner Technologies Inc.	CONTRACTOR BUDDY	06/08/2003	United States	1,775,720
Werner Technologies Inc.	GLAS*MARK	03/13/2004	United States	1,269,865
Werner Technologies Inc.			1,181,821	
Werner Technologies. Inc.	All American Ladder	09/21/1993	United States	1,794,481
Werner Technologies Inc.	LEVEL- MASTER	05/25/2003	United States	1,773,397

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.	
Werner Technologies Inc.			United States	799,224	
Werner Technologies Inc.	MULTI-LOK	01/02/2010	United States	1,574,348	
Werner Technologies Inc.	A NAME YOU CAN STAND ON	06/29/2002	United States	1,199,286	
Werner Technologies Inc.	SNAP-UP	04/30/2005	United States	1,332,840	
Werner Technologies Inc.	SPILL-PROOF	11/10/2004	United States	780,033	
Werner Technologies Inc.	Stockr's Ladder	09/13/2004	United States	1,853,483	
Werner Technologies Inc.	TASK- MASTER	09/25/2002	United States	738,104	
Werner Technologies Inc.	TOOL-TRA-TOP	09/14/2005	United States	796,092	
Werner Technologies Inc.	TRACTION- TRED	09/09/2010	United States	1,139,372	
Werner Technologies Inc.	TRUE GRIP	06/22/2003	United States	1,777,637	
Werner TURNS EMPTY Technologies Inc. SPACE INTO STORAGE SPACE!		12/28/2003	United States	1,813,378	

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Technologies Inc.			United States	1,814,958
Werner Technologies Inc.	TWIST-PROOF	09/13/2006	United States	815,235
Werner Technologies Inc.	TWIST-PROOF	12/12/2007	United States	840,624
Werner Technologies Inc.	Twist-Proof and Design	11/11/2006	United States	1,416,401
Werner Technologies Inc.	WERNER Oval Design	08/08/2007	United States	833,191
Werner Technologies Inc.	SHU-LOK	01/24/2005	United States	1,875,034
Werner Technologies Inc.	PRO-MASTER and Design	07/22/2007	United States	2,081,092
Werner Technologies Inc.	LADDER POWER	07/08/2007	United States	2,077,173
Werner Technologies Inc.			United States	2,077,176
Werner Technologies Inc.			United States	2,119,473
Werner Technologies Inc.	SpaceMaster	12/09/2007	United States	2,119,469

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Technologies Inc.	Level Pro	12/28/2010	United States	2,422,204
Werner Technologies Inc.	EDGE		United States	2,433,390
Werner Technologies Inc.	Keller (Design)	09/18/2001	United States	2,490,782
Werner Technologies Inc.	Putting Projects in Reach (Design)	09/25/2001	United States	2,492,691
Werner Technologies Inc.	Werner Performance System Color Match Design	07/26/2005	United States	2,977,115
Werner Technologies Inc.	Werner (Oval) Performance System Star Design	07/19/2005	United States	2,971,658
Werner Technologies Inc.	Werner Performance System	12/28/2004	United States	2,914,896
Werner Technologies Inc.	StepRight	11/14/2006	United States	3,172,189
Werner Technologies Inc.	HolsterTop	05/01/2007	United States	3,236,082

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2012 by Knaack LLC, a Delaware limited liability company in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on September 28, 2012 at Reel 4869, Frame 0621, against the following trademarks:

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.	
Knaack LLC	AP-PRO	11/11/2008	United States	3531999	
Knaack LLC	ARMOUR TUF	04/17/2007	United States	3229125	
Knaack LLC	ATR	12/14/2004	United States	2910950	
Knaack LLC	BED RAT	06/21/1994	United States	1840451	
Knaack LLC	BED RAT DESIGN	06/27/1995	United States	1901674	
Knaack LLC	EXTREME PROTECTION	04/17/2007	United States	3230740	
Knaack LLC	EZ-GLIDE	01/30/2007	United States	3203703	
Knaack LLC	FAST RACK	03/13/2001	United States 2434963		
Knaack LLC	FLEXI SHELF LOGO	03/28/2006	United States	3074395	
Knaack LLC	FLEXI-SHELF	03/07/2006	United States	3066614	
Knaack LLC	ITEMIZER	11/24/1992	United States	1734659	
Knaack LLC	JOBMASTER	12/22/1981	United States	1182981	
Knaack LLC	K (STYLIZED) 12/22/1981 United States 11829		1182983		
Knaack LLC	K AND DESIGN	12/22/1981	United States 1182980		
Knaack LLC	KNAACK	12/22/1981	United States	1182982	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006112 FRAME: 0528

US-DOCS\90097933.5

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.	
Knaack LLC	KNAACK AND K 06/06/1995 United Sta		United States	s 1897535	
Knaack LLC	MISCELLANEOUS LED TIPS & design	02/02/1993	United States	1750034	
Knaack LLC	MONSTER BOX	07/22/2008	United States	3473462	
Knaack LLC	PACK RAT	03/07/1995	United States	1882062	
Knaack LLC	PACK RAT & DESIGN	10/29/1985	United States	1367500	
Knaack LLC	POWER PASS	09/30/2008	United States	3509566	
Knaack LLC	PROTECT-A-RAIL	11/09/1999	United States	2291111	
Knaack LLC	naack LLC RAPID MOUNT (standard characters)		United States	85/049,478	
Knaack LLC	RAPID MOUNT	5/26/2011	United States	85/331,135	
Knaack LLC	RAPID PASS	01/31/2006	United States	3056305	
Knaack LLC	RAPID PASS LOGO	09/05/2006	United States	3139828	
Knaack LLC	Cnaack LLC RED PUSH BUTTON OF DESIGN		United States	3044889	
Knaack LLC	Knaack LLC SECURING YOUR REPUTATION		United States	3458724	
Knaack LLC	STORAGEMASTER	11/02/1999	United States	2290111	
Knaack LLC	ack LLC STORAGEMASTER		United States	1266140	
Knaack LLC	TITANIUM SHIELD	9/3/2009	United States	77/819,833	

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.	
Knaack LLC	WAR WAGON 10/26/1999 United States		2288896		
Knaack LLC	WATCHMAN	10/24/1972	United States	945736	
Knaack LLC	WATCHMAN	10/17/1989	United States	1560477	
Knaack LLC	WEATHER GUARD	03/02/1999	United States	2228051	
Knaack LLC	WEATHER GUARD	10/22/1991	United States	1661625	
Knaack LLC	WEATHER GUARD (stylized)	01/16/1968	United States	842268	
Knaack LLC	WEATHER GUARD STYLIZED AND DESIGN	03/11/2008	United States	3395772	
Knaack LLC	WEATHER GUARD VEHICLE SOLUTION S	10/23/2007	United States	3315701	
Knaack LLC	WEATHERGUARD & DESIGN	11/05/1991	United States	1663369	
Knaack LLC	E-LINE 03/13/2012 Untied States 41122:		4112253		
Knaack LLC	THE COLOR TAN	12/27/1988	Untied States	es 1517767	
Knaack LLC	WEEKENDER	05/07/1991	Untied States	1643535	

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2012 by Werner Co., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on September 28, 2012 at Reel 4869, Frame 0498, against the following trademarks:

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARK

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Co.	Columbia Ladders	4/17/12	United States	85/599,609

US-DOCS\90097933.5

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2012 by Werner Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on September 28, 2012 at Reel 4869, Frame 0490, against the following trademarks:

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

U.S. ISSUED TRADEMARK

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application/ Registration No.
Werner Technologies, Inc.	Werner (oval)	2/24/12	United States	85/551,878

US-DOCS\90097933.5

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2014 by Werner Co., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on December 10, 2014 at Reel 5417, Frame 0331, against the following trademarks:

TRADEMARKS

LOAN PARTY	TITLE	FILING DATE / ISSUED DATE	JURISDICTION	APPL./REG. NO.
Werner Co.	EDGE 360	11/18/2014	United States	4,639,446

US-DOCS\90097933.5

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2014 by Knaack LLC, a Delaware limited liability company in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded by the USPTO on December 10, 2014 at Reel 5417, Frame 0344, against the following trademarks:

TRADEMARKS

LOAN PARTY	TITLE	FILING DATE/ ISSUED DATE	JURISDICTION	APPL. /REG. NO.
Knaack LLC	POWERCREW	03/30/2010	United States	3768465
Knaack LLC	POWERCREW	04/13/2010	United States	3775611

US-DOCS\90097933.5

The Copyright Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2011, by Werner Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded with the Copyright Office on May 10, 2011 in Volume 3596, Document Number 391, against the following copyrights:

U.S. ISSUED COPYRIGHTS

Loan Party	Title	Filing Date/Issued Date	Jurisdiction	Application Registration No.
Werner Technologies, Inc.	Choose the right stepladder: guide GM-6212	12/10/1999	United States	TX5197221
Werner Technologies, Inc.	Attic ladder display instruction sheets	5/20/1994	United States	VA639491
Werner Technologies, Inc.	Attic ladder display stand fabrication instructions	5/20/1994	United States	VA639128

U.S. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None.

US-DOCS\90097933.5

TRADEMARK REEL: 006112 FRAME: 0535

RECORDED: 07/24/2017